COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2020, Legislative Day No. 26

Resolution No. 34-20

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, September 8, 2020

1	RESOLUTION authorizing the submittal of an application for Community
2	Development Block Grant funds and recognizing the County Executive's authority to act
3	in connection with the grant
4	
5	WHEREAS, the State of Maryland, through the Department of Housing and
6	Community Development, has solicited applications from eligible jurisdictions to
7	apply for funding under the Maryland Community Development Block Grant
8	Program for funds awarded through the Federal CARES Act; and
9	
10	WHEREAS, Anne Arundel County is eligible to apply for funds from the Maryland
11	Community Development Block Grant program through the Maryland Department
12	of Housing and Community Development; and
13	
14	WHEREAS, Anne Arundel County intends to apply for Block Grant funds to
15	support Eviction Prevention Program activities as stipulated by the Department of
16	Housing and Community Development's Policies and Procedures and Application
17	for COVID-19 Funding; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, the Anne Arundel County Council has held the required public
20	hearing related to the formulation of Anne Arundel County's Block Grant
21	Application; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, the County Council acknowledges that the Department of Housing
24	and Community Development requires that the Block Grant Application be made
25	public, and that the Block Grant Application shall be made available to the public
26	prior to submission;
27	
28	WHEREAS, the Anne Arundel County Council understands and acknowledges that
29	Anne Arundel County is responsible for completion of grant activities and any
30	corrective actions including the repayment of funds if necessary; now, therefore, be
31	it
32	
33	Resolved by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, That, after notice
34	and a public hearing, it supports and authorizes the submittal of an application for

Resolution No. 34-20 Page No. 2

Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of One Million Two Hundred
Thousand Dollars (\$1,200,000) for an eviction prevention program; and be it further

Resolved, That the County Executive or the County Executive's designee is duly authorized and empowered to execute any and all documents required for the submission of the application and to act in connection with the grant; and be it further

7 8

3

Resolved, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to County Executive Steuart Pittman.

READ AND PASSED this 21st day of September, 2020.

By Order:

JoAnne Gray

Administrative Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT RESOLUTION NO. 34-20 IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.

Allison M. Pickard Chair